22-10910-shl Claim 4-1 Filed 11/09/22 Pg 1 of 13

Fill in this information to identify the case:			
Debtor 1 Madison Square Boys & Girls Club, Inc.		NOV 0'9	2022
Debtor 2 (Spouse if filing) United States Bankruptcy Court for the: <u>Southern</u> District of Case number <u>22-10910-SHL</u>	Madis	LEGAL SEF USBC - Southern District of New York on Square Boys & Girls Club, Inc. (B10)	VICES
Official Form 410	•	910 (SHL)	
Proof of Claim			04/22

Read the instructions before filling out this form. This form is for making a claim for payment in a bankruptcy case. Do not use this form to make a request for payment of an administrative expense. Make such a request according to 11 U.S.C. § 503.

Filers must leave out or redact information that is entitled to privacy on this form or on any attached documents. Attach redacted copies of any documents that support the claim, such as promissory notes, purchase orders, invoices, itemized statements of running accounts, contracts, judgments, mortgages, and security agreements. Do not send original documents; they may be destroyed after scanning. If the documents are not available, explain in an attachment.

A person who files a fraudulent claim could be fined up to \$500,000, imprisoned for up to 5 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157, and 3571.

Fill in all the information about the claim as of the date the case was filed. That date is on the notice of bankruptcy (Form 309) that you received.

Part 1: Identify the Claim

1.	Who is the current creditor?	Toyota Lease Trust Name of the current creditor (the person or entity to be paid for the Other names the creditor used with the debtor	this claim)
2.	Has this claim been acquired from someone else?	✓ No ✓ Yes. From whom?	
3.	Where should notices and payments to the creditor be sent? Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure (FRBP) 2002(g)	Where should notices to the creditor be sent? Toyota Motor Credit Corporation Name PO Box 9013 Number Street Addison, Texas 75001 City State ZIP Code Contact phone (800) 766-7751 Contact email pocquestions@nbsdefaultservices.com Uniform claim identifier for electronic payments in chapter 13 (if	Where should payments to the creditor be sent? (if different) Toyota Motor Credit Corporation Name P.O. Box 9490 Number Street Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52409-9490 City State Contact phone Contact email you use one):
4.	Does this claim amend one already filed?	 No Yes. Claim number on court claims registry (if known) 	Filed on
5.	Do you know if anyone else has filed a proof of claim for this claim?	✓ No ✓ Yes. Who made the earlier filing?	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

DECETVEN

22-10910-shl Claim 4-1 Filed 11/09/22 Pg 2 of 13

Part	2: Give Information Ab	out	the	Claim as of the Date	•_ e th	e Case Was Fil	. •	
6. ~	Do you have any number you use to identify the debtor?	Ø	No Yes	Last 4 digits of the debtor's	acc	ount or any number y	ou use to identify the del	otor: <u>D803</u>
7.	How much is the claim?		<u>3,599</u>		d	No Yes. Attach statem required by Bankru	ptcy Rule 3001(c)(2)(A).	es, expenses, or other charges
		e	xces	s wear and use, if any, or p es the right to amend its cl	urch	ase in full for residu	ial of <u>\$24,056.00</u> , plus a	liable to return vehicle and pay opplicable fees and taxes. Creditor event creditor's collateral is
8.	What is the basis of the claim?	red	acted	•	pport e info	ting the claim require ormation.	by Bankruptcy Rule 30	ngful death, or credit card. Attach 01(c). Limit disclosing information that is
9.	Is all or part of the claim secured?		No Yes.		If ti Att docu of titl t is s t is u	he claim is secured b lachment (Official For urments, if any, that sh e, financing statemen secured: unsecured: unsecured:	m 410-A) with this <i>Proof</i> ow evidence of perfectio it, or other document that \$ \$ \$	esidence, file a <i>Mortgage Proof of Claim</i> of <i>Claim</i> . In of a security interest (for example, a t shows the lien has been filed or (The sum of the secured and unsecured amounts should match the amount in line 7.)
10.	Is this claim based on a lease?		No Yes	Variable	e anj	y default as of the d	ate of the petition.	\$ <u>0.00</u>
11.	Is this claim subject to a right o setoff?	r Q D	No Yes.	Identify the property:				·

.

• `

.

.

22-10910-shl Claim: 4-1 ---- Filed 11/09/22 Pg 3 of 13

12.	Is all or part of the claim entitled to priority under 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)?	Ø	No Yes. Check one:	Amount entitled to priority
	A claim may be partly priority and partly		Domestic support obligations (including alimony and child support) under 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1)(A) or (a)(1)(B).	\$
	nonpriority. For example, in some categories, the law limits the amount		Up to \$3,350* of deposits toward purchase, lease, or rental of property or services for personal, family, or household use. 11 U.S.C.§ 507(a)(7).	\$
	entitled to priority.		□ Wages, salaries, or commissions (up to \$15,150°) earned within 180 days before the bankruptcy petition is filed or the debtor's business ends, whichever is earlier. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4).	\$
			Taxes or penalties owed to governmental units. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8).	\$
			Contributions to an employee benefit plan. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(5).	\$
			Other. Specify subsection of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)() that applies.	\$
			Amounts are subject to adjustment on 04/01/25 and every 3 years after that for cases begun on or after the	e date of adjustment.

Part 3: Sign Below

The person completing this proof of claim must	Check the appropriate box:							
sign and date it. FRBP 9011(b).	I am the cre	iditor.						
If you file this claim	I am the cre	ditor's attorney or authorized agent.						
electronically, FRBP 5005(a)(2) authorizes courts	I am the tru	stee, or the debtor, or their authorized agent. Bankruptcy Rule 3004.						
to establish local rules specifying what a signature is.	🔲 I am a guan	antor, surety, endorser, or other codebtor. Bankruptcy Rule 3005.						
A person who files a fraudulent claim could be		an authorized signature on this <i>Proof of Claim</i> serves as an acknowledgment that when calculating the im, the creditor gave the debtor credit for any payments received toward the debt.						
fined up to \$500,000, imprisoned for up to 5	I have examined	the information in this Proof of Claim and have a reasonable belief that the information is true and correct.						
years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157 and 3571.	l declare under po	enalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.						
	Executed on date	а <u>11/09/2022</u> ММ / DD / YYYY						
	/s/ Kiana Witcher							
	Print the name o	of the person who is completing and signing this claim:						
	Name	Kiana Witcher						
	Title	First name Middle name Last name						
	The	Authorized Agent for Toyota Motor Credit Corporation						
	Company	Bonial & Associates, P.C. Identify the corporate servicer as the company if the authorized agent is a servicer.						
	Address	P.O. Box 9013 Number Street						
		Addison Texas 75001						
	Contact phone	City State ZIP Code (972) 643-6600 Email POCInquiries@BonialPC.com						
	Comact phone							

.

•

1

PROOF OF CLAIM - ADDENDUM

POC_ExhAConsAC 3524-N-3628

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

§

IN RE:

MADISON SQUARE BOYS & GIRLS CLUB, INC. CASE NO. 22-10910-SHL

CHAPTER 11

EXHIBIT A

ITEMIZATION OF CLAIM AND SUMMARY OF SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS FOR CLAIM OF TOYOTA LEASE TRUST

REGARDING CERTAIN COLLATERAL DESCRIBED AS: 2019 TOYOTA HIGHLANDER 5TDJZRFH2KS613152

SECTION 1. ITEMIZATION OF CLAIM

А.	Total Debt as of June 29, 2022 Remaining Lease Payments July 21, 2022 to January 21, 2023	\$3,599.94
	TOTAL DEBT	\$3,599.94
B.	Total Arrearage as of June 29, 2022 Regular Monthly Installments	\$0.00
	TOTAL ARREARAGE	\$0.00

The Total Debt does not include any Residual Value, and is subject to change should the debtor exercise the Purchase Option at the End of the Lease Term.

1

1. Parties

Lease Date: 01/21/2020



LESSEE AND CO-LESSEE NAME AND LESSEE'S BILLING ADDRESS MADISON SQUARE BOYS & GIRLS CLUB, INC. 250 BRADHURSTAVE New York, County of NEW YORK, NY 10039

LESSOR (DEALER) NAME AND ADDRESS SKYLINE AUTOMOBILES INCORPORATED 645 11 TH AVENUE NEW YORK, NY 10036

VEHICLE GARAGING ADDRESS 250 BRADHURST AVE New York, NY 10039

This is a Lease for the Vehicle described below. The words "your" and "yours" refer to the Lessee and any Co-Lessee. The words "we". "us" and "our" refer to the Lessor, and after assignment, to the Toyota Lease Trust ("TLT") and any subsequent assignee. Toyota Motor Credit Corporation ("TMCC") will be servicing this Lease on behalf of TLT. By signing this Lease, you agree to lease the Vehicle described below from us under the terms of this Lease, to pay all amounts due and to perform all of your obligations under this Lease.

2. Description of Leased Vehicle

Frue and Accurate Completed Copy - UCC Non-Authoritative Copy

You are leasing from us, and have received in satisfactory condition, the following Vehicle:

Leased Vehicle 2019 Toyota Highlander XLE V6 AWD New, Used, or Demo . Vehicle Identification Number Primary Use **Odometer Mileage** New 5TDJZRFH2KS613152 **Business** 11 FEDERAL CONSUMER LEASING ACT SEGREGATED DISCLOSURES 3. Amount Due at 4. Monthly Payments 5. Other Charges 6. Total of Lease Signing Your first Monthly Payment of \$ 599.99 is due on 01/21/2020 (not part of your **Payments** or Delivery followed by 35 payments of \$ 599.99 due on Monthly Payment) (The amount (Itemized in the 21st of each month. you will have Disposition fee (if you Section 7 below) paid by the end do not purchase the of the Lease) Vehicle) \$___ 350.00 21,599.64 3,500.00 350.00 The total of your Monthly Payments is: \$ ____ Total S ____ 24.849.65 Itemization of Amount Due at Lease Signing or Delivery 7. Amount Due at Lease Signing or Delivery: 8. How the Amount Due at Lease Signing or Delivery will be Paid: . \$ 2,707.51 a. Capitalized Cost Reduction a. Net Trade-In Allowance \$_____599.99 Year N/A Make N/A Model b. First Monthly Payment N/A \$____0.00 c. Refundable Security Deposit VIN N/A \$_____N/A d. Title Fees N/A (i) Agreed Upon Value \$ ____ \$ 95.00 e. Registration Fees (ii) Less: Pay Off \$ ____ N/A \$ _____N/A f. License Fees (iii) Less: Cash to Lessee \$ N/A \$_____N/A g. Tax on Capitalized Cost Reduction Net Trade In ((i) --- (ii) --- (iii), no less than 0) \$ 0.00 \$_____N/A h. Acquisition Fee b. Rebates and Noncash Credits \$ _____ N/A Document Fee \$ 75.00 N/A i. – c. N/A \$____ TireFee \$ 12.50 d. N/A I. N/A 5\$_____\$____10.00 k. NYS e. N/A S N/A <u>N/A</u>_____\$____ N/A f. Amount to be Paid in Cash \$ 3,500.00 I. 3,500.00 m. Total \$ _____ g. Total 3,500.00

Ş____

True and Accurate Completed Copy - UCC Non-Authoritative Copy

> N/A 0.

p. Gross Capitalized Cost



9. Payment Determination	
a. Gross Capitalized Cost. The agreed upon value of the Vehicle (\$	
pay over the Lease Term (such as service contracts, insurance, and any outstanding prior credit or lease	6 47 640 66
balance). For an itemization of this amount, see Section 13. b. Capitalized Cost Reduction. The amount of any net trade-in allowance, rebate, noncash credit, or	\$ <u>47,642.95</u>
cash you pay that reduces the Gross Capitalized Cost.	-\$2,707.51
c. Adjusted Capitalized Cost. The amount used in calculating your Base Monthly Payment.	= \$ 44,935.44
d. Residual Value. The value of the Vehicle at the end of the Lease used in calculating your	
Base Monthly Payment.	- \$24,056.00
 Depreciation and any Amortized Amounts. The amount charged for the Vehicle's decline in value through normal use and for other items paid over the Lease Term. 	= \$ <u>20,879.44</u>
f. Rent Charge. The amount charged in addition to the Depreciation and any Amortized Amounts.	+\$ 720.36
g. Total of Base Monthly Payments. The Depreciation and any Amortized Amounts plus the Rent Charge.	= 5 21,599.80
h. Lease Payments. The number of payments in your Lease.	÷ 36
i. Base Monthly Payment. j. Monthly Sales/Use Tax.	= \$ 599.99 + \$ N/A
k. N/A	+\$ <u>N/A</u>
I. Total Monthly Payment ("Monthly Payment")	= \$599.99
	• <u></u>
Early Termination. You may have to pay a substantial charge if you and this Lease early. The charge may be up to severa	al thousand dollars. The
actual charge will depend on when the Lease is terminated. The earlier you end the Lease, the greater this charge is likely to	
New York State Motor Vehicle Retail Leasing Act Disclosures	
Capitalized Cost. (The sum of the Adjusted Capitalized Cost and the Capitalized Cost Reduction. The Capitalized Cost	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
and the amount of your Base Monthly Payment may be negotiable.) (Same as Gross Capitalized Cost, Section 9a).	\$ <u>47,642.95</u>
Adjusted Capitalized Cost. (The amount which is capitalized in connection with this Lease and is used in determining the amount of your Base Monthly Payment. This amount will be used in determining the legal limit on your early termination	
iability. Although the "Adjusted Capitalized Cost" is not referred to in the early termination provisions of this Lease, "Adjusted	
Capitalized Cost" may be used to compare the early termination provisions of competing lessors.) (Same as Section 9c).	\$ 44,935.44
Estimated Residual Value (Same as Residual Value, Section 9d).	\$ 24,056.00
AD Example in Mines and Mines	
, 10. Excessive Wear and Use	
You may be charged for excessive wear based on our standards for normal use and for mileage in excess of 4500	0 miles over the
10. Excessive Wear and Use You may be charged for excessive wear based on our standards for normal use and for mileage in excess of 4500 odometer mileage disclosed on page one, at the rate of \$ 0.15 per mile.	0 miles over the
You may be charged for excessive wear based on our standards for normal use and for mileage in excess of 4500 odometer mileage disclosed on page one, at the rate of \$ 0.15 per mile.	0 miles over the
You may be charged for excessive wear based on our standards for normal use and for mileage in excess of 4500 odometer mileage disclosed on page one, at the rate of \$ 0.15 per mile.	0 miles over the
You may be charged for excessive wear based on our standards for normal use and for mileage in excess of 4500 odometer mileage disclosed on page one, at the rate of \$ 0.15 per mile.	0 miles over the
You may be charged for excessive wear based on our standards for normal use and for mileage in excess of4500 odometer mileage disclosed on page one, at the rate of \$0.15 per mile. 11. Purchase Option at the End of Lease Term You have an option to purchase the Vehicle at the end of the Lease Term for That amount does not include other charges you may be required to pay pursuant to Section 32.	0 miles over the
You may be charged for excessive wear based on our standards for normal use and for mileage in excess of4500 odometer mileage disclosed on page one, at the rate of \$0.15 per mile. 	0 miles over the \$24,056.00.
You may be charged for excessive wear based on our standards for normal use and for mileage in excess of4500 odometer mileage disclosed on page one, at the rate of \$0.15 per mile. 11. Purchase Option at the End of Lease TermYou have an option to purchase the Vehicle at the end of the Lease Term for That amount does not include other charges you may be required to pay pursuant to Section 32. 12. Other Important Terms	0 miles over the \$24,056.00.
You may be charged for excessive wear based on our standards for normal use and for mileage in excess of4500 odometer mileage disclosed on page one, at the rate of \$0.15 per mile. 11. Purchase Option at the End of Lease TermYou have an option to purchase the Vehicle at the end of the Lease Term for That amount does not include other charges you may be required to pay pursuant to Section 32. 12. Other Important Terms Review this Lease for additional information on early termination, purchase options and maintenance responsibilities default charges, insurance, and any security interest, if applicable.	0 miles over the \$24,056.00.
You may be charged for excessive wear based on our standards for normal use and for mileage in excess of4500 odometer mileage disclosed on page one, at the rate of \$0.15 per mile. 11. Purchase Option at the End of Lease Term You have an option to purchase the Vehicle at the end of the Lease Term for That amount does not include other charges you may be required to pay pursuant to Section 32. 12. Other Important Terms Review this Lease for additional information on early termination, purchase options and maintenance responsibilities default charges, insurance, and any security interest, if applicable. Gross Capitalized Cost Itemization and Other Items	0 miles over the \$24,056.00.
You may be charged for excessive wear based on our standards for normal use and for mileage in excess of4500 odometer mileage disclosed on page one, at the rate of \$0.15 per mile. 11. Purchase Option at the End of Lease TermYou have an option to purchase the Vehicle at the end of the Lease Term for That amount does not include other charges you may be required to pay pursuant to Section 32. 12. Other Important Terms Review this Lease for additional information on early termination, purchase options and maintenance responsibilities default charges, insurance, and any security interest, if applicable. Gross Capitalized Cost Itemization and Other Items 13. Itemization of Gross Capitalized Cost	0 miles over the \$24,056.00.
You may be charged for excessive wear based on our standards for normal use and for mileage in excess of odometer mileage disclosed on page one, at the rate of \$ 0.15 per mile. 4500 11. Purchase Option at the End of Lease Term You have an option to purchase the Vehicle at the end of the Lease Term for That amount does not include other charges you may be required to pay pursuant to Section 32. 12. Other Important Terms Review this Lease for additional information on early termination, purchase options and maintenance responsibilities default charges, insurance, and any security interest, if applicable. 13. Itemization of Gross Capitalized Cost You will pay for the following items over the Lease Term, as part of your Monthly Payment: 14. Output the following items over the Lease Term, as part of your Monthly Payment:	0 miles over the \$24,056.00. c, warranties, late and
You may be charged for excessive wear based on our standards for normal use and for mileage in excess of odometer mileage disclosed on page one, at the rate of \$ 0.15 per mile. 4500 11. Purchase Option at the End of Lease Term You have an option to purchase the Vehicle at the end of the Lease Term for That amount does not include other charges you may be required to pay pursuant to Section 32. 12. Other Important Terms Review this Lease for additional information on early termination, purchase options and maintenance responsibilities default charges, insurance, and any security interest, if applicable. Gross: Capitalized Cost Itemization and Other Items 13. Itemization of Gross Capitalized Cost You will pay for the following items over the Lease Term, as part of your Monthly Payment:	0 miles over the \$24,056.00.
You may be charged for excessive wear based on our standards for normal use and for mileage in excess of odometer mileage disclosed on page one, at the rate of \$ 0.15 per mile. 4500 11. Purchase Option at the End of Lease Term You have an option to purchase the Vehicle at the end of the Lease Term for That amount does not include other charges you may be required to pay pursuant to Section 32. 12. Other Important Terms Review this Lease for additional information on early termination, purchase options and maintenance responsibilities default charges, insurance, and any security interest, if applicable. 13. Itemization of Gross Capitalized Cost You will pay for the following items over the Lease Term, as part of your Monthly Payment: a. Agreed Upon Value of the Vehicle b. Taxes c. Initial Title, License, and Registration Fees	00 miles over the \$ 24,056.00. s, warranties, late and \$ 46,792.95 + \$ N/A + \$ N/A
You may be charged for excessive wear based on our standards for normal use and for mileage in excess of odometer mileage disclosed on page one, at the rate of \$ 0.15 per mile. 4500 11. Purchase Option at the End of Lease Term 0.15 per mile. You have an option to purchase the Vehicle at the end of the Lease Term for That amount does not include other charges you may be required to pay pursuant to Section 32. 12. Other Important Terms Review this Lease for additional information on early termination, purchase options and maintenance responsibilities default charges, insurance, and any security interest, if applicable. 13. Itemization of Gross Capitalized Cost You will pay for the following items over the Lease Term, as part of your Monthly Payment: a. Agreed Upon Value of the Vehicle b. Taxes c. Initial Title, License, and Registration Fees d. Outstanding Prior Credit or Lease Balance	0 miles over the \$ 24,056.00. \$ 46,792.95 \$ 46,792.95 + \$ N/A + \$ N/A
You may be charged for excessive wear based on our standards for normal use and for mileage in excess of odometer mileage disclosed on page one, at the rate of \$ 0.15 per mile. 4500 11. Purchase Option at the End of Lease Term 0.15 per mile. You have an option to purchase the Vehicle at the end of the Lease Term for That amount does not include other charges you may be required to pay pursuant to Section 32. 12. Other Important Terms Review this Lease for additional information on early termination, purchase options and maintenance responsibilities default charges, insurance, and any security interest, if applicable. 13. Itemization of Gross Capitalized Cost You will pay for the following items over the Lease Term, as part of your Monthly Payment: a. Agreed Upon Value of the Vehicle b. Taxes c. Initial Title, License, and Registration Fees 0. Outstanding Prior Credit or Lease Balance e. Acquisition Fee Counser of the Detection 14. Outstanding Prior Credit or Lease Balance	00 miles over the \$ 24,056.00. \$ 24,056.00. \$ 46,792.95 \$ N/A \$ N/A \$ N/A \$ N/A \$ 650.00
You may be charged for excessive wear based on our standards for normal use and for mileage in excess of odometer mileage disclosed on page one, at the rate of \$ 0.15 per mile. 4500 11. Purchase Option at the End of Lease Term You have an option to purchase the Vehicle at the end of the Lease Term for That amount does not include other charges you may be required to pay pursuant to Section 32. 12. Other Important Terms Review this Lease for additional information on early termination, purchase options and maintenance responsibilities default charges, insurance, and any security interest, if applicable. 13. Itemization of Gross Capitalized Cost You will pay for the following items over the Lease Term, as part of your Monthly Payment: a. Agreed Upon Value of the Vehicle b. Taxes c. Initial Title, License, and Registration Fees 0. Outstanding Prior Credit or Lease Balance e. Acquisition Fee f. Guaranteed Auto Protection	00 miles over the \$ 24,056.00. \$ 24,056.00. \$ 46,792.95 \$ N/A \$ N/A \$ N/A \$ N/A \$ N/A \$ 0.00
You may be charged for excessive wear based on our standards for normal use and for mileage in excess of odometer mileage disclosed on page one, at the rate of \$0.15 per mile. 4500 11. Purchase Option at the End of Lease Term You have an option to purchase the Vehicle at the end of the Lease Term for That amount does not include other charges you may be required to pay pursuant to Section 32. 12. Other Important Terms Review this Lease for additional information on early termination, purchase options and maintenance responsibilities default charges, insurance, and any security interest, if applicable. Gross Capitalized Cost Itemization and Other Items 13. Itemization of Gross Capitalized Cost You will pay for the following items over the Lease Term, as part of your Monthly Payment: Agreed Upon Value of the Vehicle Taxes Uutstanding Prior Credit or Lease Balance Acquisition Fee Guaranteed Auto Protection N/A 	00 miles over the \$ 24,056.00. \$ 24,056.00. \$ 46,792.95 \$ N/A \$ N/A \$ N/A \$ N/A \$ 0.00 \$ 200.00 \$ N/A
You may be charged for excessive wear based on our standards for normal use and for mileage in excess of odometer mileage disclosed on page one, at the rate of \$ 0.15 per mile. 4500 11. Purchase Option at the End of Lease Term You have an option to purchase the Vehicle at the end of the Lease Term for That amount does not include other charges you may be required to pay pursuant to Section 32. 12. Other Important Terms Review this Lease for additional information on early termination, purchase options and maintenance responsibilities default charges, insurance, and any security interest, if applicable. 13. Itemization of Gross Capitalized Cost You will pay for the following items over the Lease Term, as part of your Monthly Payment: a. Agreed Upon Value of the Vehicle b. Taxes c. Initial Title, License, and Registration Fees 0. Outstanding Prior Credit or Lease Balance e. Acquisition Fee f. Guaranteed Auto Protection g. N/A h. N/A N/A	00 miles over the \$ 24,056.00. \$ 24,056.00. \$ 46,792.95 \$ N/A \$ N/A \$ N/A \$ N/A \$ 650.00 \$ 200.00 \$ N/A \$ N/A
You may be charged for excessive wear based on our standards for normal use and for mileage in excess of odometer mileage disclosed on page one, at the rate of \$0.15 per mile. 4500 11. Purchase Option at the End of Lease Term You have an option to purchase the Vehicle at the end of the Lease Term for That amount does not include other charges you may be required to pay pursuant to Section 32. 12. Other Important Terms Review this Lease for additional information on early termination, purchase options and maintenance responsibilities default charges, insurance, and any security interest, if applicable. 13. Itemization of Gross Capitalized Cost You will pay for the following items over the Lease Term, as part of your Monthly Payment: a. Agreed Upon Value of the Vehicle b. Taxes c. Initial Title, License, and Registration Fees 0. Outstanding Prior Credit or Lease Balance e. Acquisition Fee f. Guaranteed Auto Protection g. N/A	00 miles over the \$ 24,056.00. \$ 24,056.00. \$ 46,792.95 \$ N/A \$ N/A \$ N/A \$ N/A \$ 0.00 \$ 200.00 \$ N/A
You may be charged for excessive wear based on our standards for normal use and for mileage in excess of odometer mileage disclosed on page one, at the rate of \$0.15 per mile. 4500 11. Purchase Option at the End of Lease Term You have an option to purchase the Vehicle at the end of the Lease Term for That amount does not include other charges you may be required to pay pursuant to Section 32. 12. Other Important Terms Review this Lease for additional information on early termination, purchase options and maintenance responsibilities default charges, insurance, and any security interest, if applicable. Gross Capitalized Cost Itemization and Other Items 13. Itemization of Gross Capitalized Cost You will pay for the following items over the Lease Term, as part of your Monthly Payment: Agreed Upon Value of the Vehicle Taxes Initial Title, License, and Registration Fees Outstanding Prior Credit or Lease Balance Acquisition Fee Guaranteed Auto Protection N/A N/A 	0 miles over the \$ 24,056.00. \$ 24,056.00. \$ 46,792.95 \$ N/A \$ N/A
You may be charged for excessive wear based on our standards for normal use and for mileage in excess of commeter mileage disclosed on page one, at the rate of \$	0 miles over the \$ 24,056.00. \$ 24,056.00. \$ 46,792.95 \$ N/A \$ N/A
You may be charged for excessive wear based on our standards for normal use and for mileage in excess of commeter mileage disclosed on page one, at the rate of \$	0 miles over the \$ 24,056.00. \$ 24,056.00. \$ 46,792.95 \$ N/A \$ N/A

Page 2 of 9

N/A

47,642.95

+Ş

= \$.

	OR VEHICLE LEASE AGREEMENT	OTOYOTA
14.	Lease Term and Scheduled Maturity Date	
15.	Required Insurance	
	insurance are required and no Required Insurance is provided b	
	 a) primary automobile liability insurance with minimum limits for boo 	lily injury or death of
	i) \$ 50,000.00 for any one person, and	iii) \$ 10,000.00 for property damage; and

i) \$ 50,000.00 for any one person, and ii) \$ 100,000.00 for any one accident, and

b) physical damage insurance for the full value of the Vehicle, with a maximum deductible of \$1,000.

......

See Section 24 for more information.

You have provided us today with the following insurance information:

internet provides and based and the remaining mean allow internet	
LAMB	
Insurance Provider	Policy No.
LAMB	(800) 841-3000
Agent's Name	Agent's Phone No.
N/A	
Agent's Address	
Insurance Coverage Verification by Dealer Employee	
16. Charges for Late/Returned Payments	

If we do not receive a full Monthly Payment within 10 days after it is due, you must pay a late payment charge of 5% of the unpaid amount or \$10, whichever is greater.

If any payment (including an electronic funds transfer) you make to us is not honored or returned to us for any reason, in addition to any late charges, you may be charged a fee of \$25, as permitted by law.

17. Estimated Official Fees and Taxes

This is an estimate of the total amount you will pay over the Lease Term for official and license fees, registration, title, and taxes (including personal property taxes), whether included in your Total Monthly Payment (Section 9.I), the Amount Due at Lease Signing or Delivery (Section 7) or billed separately. The actual total of Official Fees and Taxes may be higher or lower than this estimate depending on the tax rates in effect or the value of the Vehicle at the time a fee or tax is assessed. This estimate is based on your current address and may increase if you move or if tax rates change. You are responsible for paying any increases. See Section 27 for additional information. 107.50 Estimated Total S

18. Warranty

True and Accurate Completed Copy - UCC Non-Authoritative Copy

If the Vehicle is a new or a demo Vehicle, the Vehicle is subject to the standard new warranty from the manufacturer. If the Vehicle is used, it is not covered by a warranty unless required by law or identified below:

Remainder of standard new vehicle warranty from manufacturer

Used vehicle warranty from manufacturer

UNLESS WE MAKE A WRITTEN WARRANTY OR ENTER INTO A SERVICE CONTRACT WITHIN 90 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS LEASE AND EXCEPT AS STATED IN THE PARAGRAPH IMMEDIATELY ABOVE, YOU ARE LEASING THIS VEHICLE "AS IS." THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES AS TO THE VEHICLE'S CONDITION, MERCHANTABILITY, SUITABILITY, OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

This is a Copy of the Customer Completed signed electronic form held by RouteOne LLC. 22-10910-shl Claim 4-1 Filed 11/09/22 Pg 8 of 13

MOTOR VEHICLE LEASE AGREEMENT NEW YORK

\$

\$

\$

\$

\$

s

N/A

\$

Provide

Premium or Charge

Frue and Accurate Completed Copy - UCC Non-Authoritative Copy



В

С

C.

D

D

E

E

F

E

G

G

н

н

19. Optional Insurance and Other Products You are not required to buy any of the Optional Insurance or Other Products listed below to enter into this Lease, and they are not a factor in our credit decision. These insurance and other products will not be provided unless the appropriate box is checked, all information is filled in, you sign below, and you are accepted by the Provider. By your signature below, you agree that you have received a notice of the terms of the insurance or product, and you want to obtain the insurance or product for the premium or charge shown. A portion of the premium or charge shown may be retained by the Lessor (Dealer). Optional Credit N/A Life Insurance N/A Insured(s) N/A N/A Lessee Beginning Coverage N/A Provider N/A Co-Lessee N/A Premium Optional Credit N/A Disability Insurance _{N/A} insured(s) N/A N/A Lessee Maximum Monthly Coverage N/A Provider Co-Lessee N/A N/A Pramium Optional Mechanical Breakdown Protection N/A N/A N/A Lessee Miles/Coverage Months N/A Provider N/A Co-Lessee N/A Premium or Charge [X] Optional Guaranteed Automobile Protection (See Section 31) TMIA Lessee Provider 200.00 Premium or Charge N/A Co-Lessee Optional Maintenance Agreement N/A N/A: Lessee Provide N/A Premium or Charge N/A Co-Lessee Optional Excess Wear and Use Protection Plan N/A N/A Lessee Provider N/A Premium or Charge

Co-Lessee N/A N/A

N/A

200.00 Total Premiums and Charges \$.

Optional Tire and Wheel Protection Plan

N/A

Page 4 of 9

Co-Lessee



... 20. Complete Agreement or Modification

By your signature, you acknowledge that this Lease contains the entire agreement for the Lease of this Vehicle. There are no other agreements. Any change to this Lease must be in writing, and signed by you and by us.

Lessee	, M¢	Co-Lessee	٩	I/A	
X					

YOUR OBLIGATIONS DURING THIS LEASE

21. Vehicle Maintenance and Damage

True and Accurate Completed Copy - UCC Non-Authoritative Copy

You are responsible for all maintenance, repair, service, and operating expenses of the Vehicle. You agree to keep the Vehicle in the same condition as when you received it, except for reasonable wear, to maintain the Vehicle so that any warranties or similar agreements remain effective and so that it passes all inspections required by law, to follow the owner's manual and maintenance schedule, and to provide us with written proof of such maintenance. You agree to make the Vehicle available to us for inspection during the Lease Term at any reasonable time and place that we request.

22. Prohibited Uses of the Vehicle. You agree that you will not, nor permit others to:

- a. use the Vehicle in any illegal manner, in violation of your insurance policy, or without the insurance coverage described in Sections 15 and 24;
- b. alter or install any equipment on or in the Vehicle without our written consent. Any accessions to the Vehicle become our property;
- c. subject the Vehicle to any lien, seizure or other involuntary transfer;
- d. use the Vehicle to transport goods or people for hire;
- e. remove the Vehicle from the state where it was first titled, for more than 30 days, without our written consent;
- f. take the Vehicle outside the continental United States (except to Canada or Mexico for less than 30 days, if you have our consent and have provided us with proof of insurance);
- g. use the Vehicle in a way that causes the cancellation or suspension of any warranty or other similar protection agreement; or
- h. allow anyone else to regularly use the Vehicle without our written consent.

Assigning, subleasing, pledging or permitting a security interest to be created in, or in any other way transferring by you of any interest in the Vehicle or this Lease is strictly prohibited.

- 23. Title and Registration. Legal title to the Vehicle will be in our name and the Vehicle will be registered as we direct. You must promptly pay all title, registration, and license tees.
- 24. Required Insurance. The limits required under state law may not be sufficient for your needs. See your insurance provider for more information. You may obtain the required coverages through any insurance company, agent, or broker you choose which is reasonably acceptable to us and authorized to do business in the state where the Vehicle is located. This insurance may be provided through existing policies that you own or control if it otherwise meets all requirements. The insurance policy must be acceptable to us, name Toyota Lease Trust as additional insured and loss payee, and give us at least 10 days written notice before any cancellation or reduction in coverage. You authorize us to endorse your name(s) on any check or draft from your insurance company for any claim. You must provide us with written proof of this insurance, including a copy of the insurance policy, at any time during the term of this Lease at our request. You agree to release to us all insurance or other proceeds you receive for damages or loss to the Vehicle (including any premium refunds on the Required Insurance) up to the amount you owe us.

Notice: Physical damage or liability insurance coverage for bodily injury and property damage caused to others is not included.

- 25. Payment Obligations. You may not change or stop your Monthly Payments for any reason, even it the Vehicle is stolen, destroyed, seized by the government, non-operative, experiences any mechanical problem, or does not perform satisfactorily. We may apply each Monthly Payment and each other payment we receive to past due payments, current payment due, late charges, and other amounts due under this Lease in any order we choose, to the extent permitted by law.
- 26. Change in Address. You must notify us in writing within 30 days of any change in your address or the address where the Vehicle is garaged.
- 27. Fees Taxes and Fines. You must promptly pay all official fees and taxes related to the Vehicle and this Lease, including title, license and registration fees, and sales, use, excise and personal property taxes. These amounts may change from time to time based on changes to your address and changes in tax rates. You must also promptly pay all other fees, assessments, charges, costs and fines (collectively "fines") incurred on the Vehicle such as traffic tickets, impounds, towing charges, storage charges and toll violations. Some bills for official fees and taxes may be sent to you for payment. Other bills may be paid by us on your behalf and we will charge you the amount billed to us. If you fail to pay any such amount when billed by us or by a third party, and we elect to pay it, you will reimburse us for the amount paid plus a \$10 administrative fee per incident, to the extent permitted by law. In connection with these bills, you give us permission to provide information regarding you and this Lease to the billing authority. You must pay all fees, taxes, assessments, charges, costs and fines incurred on the Vehicle during the Lease Term, even if they are assessed and billed after this Lease has ended. We may charge you an estimated amount for any remaining items at the time this Lease ends. You are responsible for any shortage in this estimate, and we will refund you any excess.

We are not obligated to apply for any refund or abatement of official fees and taxes, including personal property taxes. If you make a written request that we apply for a refund of an official fee or tax that you paid to us, to which you are entitled, we will file an application for refund. We will send any refund we receive, less all amounts due under this Lease, to you.

We may pay any title, registration, license fee, tax, assessment, charge, cost or fine which you fail to pay, and charge you the amount paid. You are responsible for any fines or penalties if you fail to pay the bill when due.

Page 5 of 9



- 28. Default and Remedies. To the extent permitted by law, you will be in default if:
 - a. you fail to make any payment when it is due;
 - b. you fail to keep any other agreement in this Lease;
 - c. you provided false or misleading information when applying for this Lease;
 - d. you become the subject of a bankruptcy or insolvency proceeding;
 - e. the Vehicle is lost, stolen, seized, confiscated, levied upon, or damaged beyond reasonable repair;
 - f. you die and there is no surviving co-lessee; or
 - g. you fail to return the Vehicle by the Scheduled Maturity Date and do not obtain our written consent to extend the Lease Term.

If you are in default, we may do any or all of the following, as permitted by law, after giving any legally required notices, and observing any legally required cure or reinstatement periods:

- i. terminate this Lease and your right to use the Vehicle;
- ii. require you to return the Vehicle by allowing us to pick up the Vehicle or making it available to us at any reasonable time and place we specify;
- iii. take possession of the Vehicle by legal process or by self help in any manner not prohibited by law;
- iv. require you to pay the amounts set forth in Section 29;
- v. take any reasonable action to correct your default or to prevent our loss;
- vi. pursue any other remedy allowed by law; and

True and Accurate Completed Copy - UCC Non-Authoritative Copy

vii. require you to pay all of our expenses for taking these actions and add to the amount you owe us under this Lease, including, reasonable attorneys' fees not to exceed 15% of the amount due and payable and paid to an attorney who is not our salaried employee, and court costs, as allowed by applicable law.

We or our agent may take possession of personal property left in or on the Vehicle, subject to your right to recover such property, if any. We or our agent may store it for you and you will be responsible to pay for this service. If you do not take possession of the personal property, we or our agent may dispose of it as permitted by law.

ENDING YOUR LEASE

- 29. Early Termination by Us. We may terminate this Lease at any time if you are in default (see Section 28), subject to any right you may have to cure your default. If we do, you must return the Vehicle to us, at any reasonable location we specify. In addition, you must pay us, upon demand, the amounts set forth in Section 28(vii) and the total of the following amounts:
 - a. all Monthly Payments that have become due and are unpaid at termination; plus
 - b. all official fees and taxes charged in connection with this Lease termination; plus
 - c. all out of pocket costs paid by us for the sale of the Vehicle, including costs for transporting, storing, preparing for sale, and auctioning the Vehicle; plus
 - d. the amount, if any, by which the "Adjusted Lease Balance" exceeds the "Fair Market Value" (as such terms are defined below); plus
 - e. all other amounts then due under this Lease, but not including charges for Excessive Wear and Use and excess mileage (Sections 10 and 34); minus
 - f. any remaining Refundable Security Deposit (Section 36) or refund we receive from Optional Insurance or Other Products (Section 38).

The "Adjusted Lease Balance" is calculated by adding the Base Monthly Payments whose scheduled due dates are after the date of termination and the Residual Value, then subtracting the unearned portion of the Rent Charge (if the Vehicle is subject to physical damage, confiscation or theft resulting in a total loss, the Base Monthly Payments not yet due are calculated as of the date of the loss). The unearned portion of the Rent Charge is calculated according to the "constant yield" method.

The "Fair Market Value," if not established by agreement or appraisal as described below, is equal to the price we receive when we dispose of the Vehicle at wholesale. The Fair Market Value may also be determined by our mutual agreement or by an appraisal of the wholesale value of the Vehicle, which you may obtain, at your own expense, from a professional independent appraiser agreed to by us. If you obtain such an appraisal and the appraisal is provided to us within 10 days after the Vehicle is returned to us, the appraised value will be final and binding on both you and us and will be used as the Fair Market Value. If the Vehicle is subject to physical damage, confiscation or theft resulting in a total loss, in each case as we determine, the Fair Market Value will equal the amount of any insurance proceeds we receive from your Required Insurance. In this case, except as set forth in Section 31, you are liable under Section 29(d) for the difference between the Adjusted Lease Balance and the insurance proceeds we receive from your Required Insurance (the "GAP Amount"). If there are no insurance proceeds the Fair Market Value will be zero.

30. Early Termination by You. If you are not in default, you may terminate this Lease at any time prior to the end of this Lease.

If you terminate this Lease early and do not elect to purchase the Vehicle in accordance with Section 32, you must return the Vehicle to us, at any reasonable location we specify, and you must pay us, upon demand, either the total of the amounts due under Section 29 or the total of the following amounts, whichever is less:

- a. all Monthly Payments that have become due and are unpaid at termination; plus
- b. all remaining Monthly Payments from the date of termination to the scheduled end of this Lease, unless Section 31 is applicable to this Lease; plus
- c. all official fees and taxes charged in connection with this Lease termination; plus
- d. all out of pocket costs paid by us for the sale of the Vehicle, including costs for transporting, storing, preparing for sale, and auctioning the Vehicle; plus
- e. all other amounts then due under this Lease, including all charges for Excessive Wear and Use and excess mileage (Sections 10 and 34); minus f. any remaining Refunciable Security Deposit (Section 36), or refund we receive from Optional Insurance or Other Products (Section 38).
- 31. Effect of Guaranteed Automobile Protection on Early Termination. If the Vehicle is subject to physical damage, confiscation or theft resulting in a total loss, and you have purchased and received Guaranteed Automobile Protection in connection with this Lease, and you have met the conditions set forth in the Guaranteed Automobile Protection agreement, then your Early Termination obligations set forth in Sections 29 or 30, as applicable, will not include the GAP Amount, and the charges for Excessive Wear and Use and excess mileage (Sections 10 and 34).

Page 6 of 9



- 32. Your Option to Purchase the Vehicle. You may purchase the Vehicle at any time during this Lease or at the Scheduled Maturity Date (unless a governmental agency has seized the Vehicle and instructed us not to release the Vehicle to you). The price to purchase the Vehicle at the Scheduled Maturity Date is the Purchase Option Price shown in Section 11, plus, the amount described in subsections 32(a), 32(b) and 32(c), below. The price to purchase the Vehicle during the Lease Term is the total of:
 - a. all unpaid Monthly Payments that have become due, and other amounts due and unpaid under this Lease, except the disposition fee shown in Section 5 and charges for Excessive Wear and Use and excess mileage (Sections 10 and 34); plus,
 - b. all official fees and taxes, and documentary fees charged in connection with the purchase; plus,
 - c. all amounts necessary to meet any legal selling requirements; plus,
 - d. the Adjusted Lease Balance as defined in Section 29.

As part of a like-kind exchange program, TMCC has engaged TQI Exchange, LLC ("TQI") as a qualified intermediary. Lessor and Lessee are hereby notified that TMCC has assigned to TQI its rights (but not its obligations) in any agreement for the sale of the Vehicle at Lease termination.

- 33. Obligations if You Do Not Purchase the Vehicle at the Scheduled Maturity Date. At the Scheduled Maturity Date, you must return the Vehicle to us at any reasonable location we specify, and pay us, upon demand, the following amounts:
 - a. all Monthly Payments and other amounts due under this Lease, including the disposition fee shown in Section 5; plus
 - b. all official fees and taxes charged in connection with this Lease termination; plus
 - c. all Excessive Wear and Use charges described in Section 34; plus
 - d. all excess mileage charges disclosed in Section 10. You will not receive a refund if you do not use all of the mileage set forth in Section 10.

If you keep possession of the Vehicle past the Scheduled Maturity Date, you agree to continue to pay the Monthly Payments. However, continued payment does not cure any default, including a default under Section 28(g), and does not permit you to keep the Vehicle unless you obtain our advance written consent to extend the Lease Term. You agree to pay us any damages we suffer because you failed to return the Vehicle at the end of this Lease.

34. Excessive Wear and Use Charges. If you do not purchase the Vehicle at any time during this Lease or at the Scheduled Maturity Date, or if you elect to terminate this Lease pursuant to the terms of this Lease and except to the extent paid by the Excess Wear and Use Protection Plan if you purchased and received that Plan, you are responsible, (a) upon scheduled termination, either for (i) the actual cost of repairs, reduced by all discounts, paid by us, or (ii) the amount set forth in a true itemized estimate of the cost of such repairs by a licensed appraiser selected by us, whether or not we make such repairs; or (b) upon early termination, the actual cost of repairs, reduced by all discounts, paid by us.

Excessive wear and use may include but is not limited to certain damage such as:

- a. inoperative mechanical and electrical parts;
- b. damage (including but not limited to, damage to the engine) due to your failure to maintain the Vehicle pursuant to the terms of this Lease;
- c. damage to the body, lights, trim or paint;
- damaged, broken or missing glass;
- e. torn, damaged or stained interior;
- f. damage from flood, water, hail or sand;
- damage from removal of equipment or signs placed on the Vehicle; a.
- h. missing equipment, parts and accessories, including missing keys or remote entry devices; or
- any wear or damage to any part of the tire that doesn't allow the tire to meet the manufacturer's guidelines for safe operation, or any mismatched i. tire sizes in a set of 5 (or 4 with any emergency spare if the Vehicle was equipped with one).

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

- 35. Communication Consent. You agree that we, TMCC and any affiliates, agents and service providers or any assignees of the foregoing (individually and collectively, as applicable in this Communications Consent section, "we," "our" or "us") may call you, leave you a voice, prerecorded or artificial voice message or send you a text, email or other electronic message for any purpose related to your Accounts with us, our products and services, or surveys or research (each a "Communication"). We may include your personal information in a Communication and conduct a Communication using an automated dialing system and any contact information we have for you, including a cell phone number. We will not charge you for a Communication but your service provider may do so. You understand and agree, we may always communicate with you in any manner permissible by law that does not require your consent.
- 36. Refundable Security Deposit. Your security deposit may be used by us to pay amounts that you owe under this Lease. If you elect to purchase your Vehicle, your security deposit may be applied by us to the amount you owe to purchase your Vehicle. Any unused security deposit will be returned to you at the end of the Lease Term. No interest, increase, or profits will be paid to you on the security deposit, unless required by law.
- 37. Assignment. We can assign our interest in this Lease and in the Vehicle without your consent. After you sign this Lease, we will assign it to TLT and you agree to make all payments to TMCC as servicer for TLT.
- 38. Refund of Optional Insurance or Other Products. If any optional insurance or product included in the Gross Capitalized Cost is cancelled before the end of the Lease Term, or if you are not accepted by the Provider for a requested optional insurance or product, we will credit any refunds to your account.
- 39. Indemnity. You agree to indemnify us from, and to pay on our behalf, any claim or loss (including damages, costs, expenses and legal fees) which arises from or is related to the possession, condition, use, maintenance or operation of the Vehicle. Any insurance we provide is secondary to the Required Insurance.

True and Accurate Completed Copy - UCC Non-Authoritative Copy



- 40. Credit Information. You authorize us, at any time, to investigate any information provided on your credit application in order to establish, maintain and collect on this Lease account, including to order one or more credit reports in connection with establishing, maintaining or collecting this Lease account. You authorize us to provide information concerning your account to credit reporting agencies and others who may lawfully receive such information. You may notify us if you believe that we have reported any inaccurate information about your Lease account to a consumer reporting agency. Send your written notice describing the specific inaccuracies to us at the following address: P.O. Box 9786, Cedar Rapids, IA 52409-9786.
- 41. Liability. Lessee and Co-Lessee are jointly and severally liable. If there is both a Lessee and Co-Lessee signing this Lease, we can release, waive, or delay the enforcement of our rights against one of you, without affecting our rights as to the other one(s).
- 42. Notices. All Lessee and Co-Lessee correspondence and notices will be sent to the Lessee's Billing Address shown on this Lease, unless you give us a different address. All correspondence and notices will be given solely in TMCC's name as the servicer, and will be given on behalf of TLT.
- 43. Choice of Law and Severability. You agree that the law of the state in which this Lease is signed applies to this Lease unless prohibited by law. If certain provisions of this Lease violate the law, those provisions will be void, and the rest of this Lease will be enforceable.
- 44. No Waiver by Us. If we delay or refrain from exercising our rights or remedies under this Lease, we do not lose those rights or remedies. If we accept late or partial payments from you, we do not waive our right to receive full and timely payments. We may accept payments with "Payment in Full," similar language or other restrictive endorsements without being bound by such language or waiving our rights or remedies.
- 45. Odometer Disclosure Statement. Federal law requires that you disclose the Vehicle's odometer reading to us upon termination of this Lease or transfer of ownership. Failure to complete an Odometer Disclosure Statement, failure to return it to us, or making a false statement therein, may result in fines and/or imprisonment. You will be provided an Odometer Disclosure Statement to complete prior to the termination of this Lease.
- 46. True Lease; Security Interest. You and we intend that this Lease for all purposes constitutes a "true lease" of the Vehicle, and not a "financed lease" or a secured transaction under the laws of any state. However, if for some reason a court or arbitrator determines that this Lease constitutes a "financed lease" or a secured transaction, you grant us a security interest at that time, to the extent permitted by law, in the Vehicle including any property now or later installed in or affixed to the Vehicle, in all proceeds derived from the Vehicle, in your security deposit, in the proceeds of any insurance relating to persons or property and the proceeds of all Guaranteed Automobile Protection and other optional products, including return of unearned premiums and unearned charges.
- 47. Electronic Records and Signatures and Conversion to Paper. You agree to use electronic records and electronic signatures to document this contract. Your electronic signatures will have the same effect as signatures on a paper contract.

There will be one authoritative copy of this contract. It will be the electronic copy in a document management system we designate for storing it. We may convert the authoritative copy to a paper original. We will do so by printing one paper copy marked "Original." This paper original will have your electronic signature on it. It will have the same effect as if you had signed it originally on paper.

ARBITRATION

48. Arbitration Provision. You agree that any claims arising from or relating to this Lease or related agreements or relationships, including the validity. enforceability, arbitrability or scope of this Provision, at your or our election, are subject to arbitration. This includes, without limitation, claims in contract, tort, pursuant to statute, regulation, ordinance or in equity or otherwise, and claims asserted by us against you and by you against us, and the following Covered Parties: Toyota Lease Trust, Toyota Motor Credit Corporation, Lexus Financial Services, Toyota Motor Insurance Services, Inc., and/or any of our or its affiliates and/or any of our or their employees, officers, successors, assigns or against any third party providing any product or service in connection with this Lease. Any arbitration shall be administered by either JAMS (its rules may be obtained at any of its many offices nationwide or online at www.jamsadr.com), or any arbitration provider that either party may choose subject to the other's approval, which may not be unreasonably withheld. The applicable rules of the selected arbitration provider shall govern, except that in the event of any inconsistency between those rules and this Provision, this Provision shall prevail. Such claims shall be resolved in accordance with (i) the Federal Arbitration Act (the "FAA"); (ii) the selected arbitration provider's rules and procedures in effect at the time the claim is filed; and (iii) this Provision. Any arbitration hearing at which you appear shall be conducted at a location that is reasonably convenient to where you live. The Arbitrator shall apply applicable substantive law consistent with the FAA (and not any state law concerning arbitration) and shall award such remedies, if any, that would be available in court if arbitration had not been elected. If you cannot afford to pay and cannot obtain a waiver of the lees charged by the Arbitrator or if you believe that such fees are or will be prohibitively expensive or excessive, we and the Covered Parties will entertain in good faith any reasonable written request by you for us and the Covered Parties to pay or reimburse you for all or part of such fees. In addition, we will pay the selected arbitration provider's fees for all claims under \$15,000. For claims above that amount, the selected arbitration provider's fee shall be covered equally by the parties. In the event we prevail, we agree not to seek recovery of our attorneys' fees from you. If you prevail and the Arbitrator awards you an amount higher than our last written settlement offer before the Arbitrator was selected, we will pay you double your attorney's fees and the maximum claim that may be brought in small claims court in the county of your billing address. We, the Covered Parties and you are prohibited from participating in any type of representative action, including a class action or private attorney general action. We, the Covered Parties and you are also prohibited from seeking any relief on a representative or class basis. You will not be subject to this Provision for any individual claim brought by you in small claims court or your state's equivalent court, unless such claim is transferred, removed or appealed to a different court. IF ANY PARTY ELECTS ARBITRATION WITH RESPECT TO A CLAIM. NEITHER YOU NOR WE NOR ANY COVERED PARTY WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO LITIGATE THAT CLAIM IN COURT; TO HAVE A JURY TRIAL ON THAT CLAIM; OR TO PARTICIPATE AS A REPRESENTATIVE OR MEMBER OF ANY CLASS OF CLAIMANTS PERTAINING TO SUCH CLAIM. THE ARBITRATOR'S DECISION WILL BE FINAL AND BINDING EXCEPT AS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FAA. This Provision will survive your full payment of this Lease; our sale or transfer of this Lease; any repossession of the Vehicle; and your (or our) bankruptcy.

Page 8 of 9

This is a Copy of the Customer Completed signed electronic form held by RouteOne LLC. 22-10910-shl Claim 4-1 Filed 11/09/22 Pg 13 of 13

MOTOR VEHICLE LEASE AGREEMENT NEW YORK

True and Accurate Completed Copy - UCC Non-Authoritative Copy



By checking the "opt-in" box and signing below, you agree that at the request of either you or us any controversy or claim between you and us shall be determined by neutral binding arbitration under the Federal Arbitration Act (definitions, terms and conditions described in the Arbitration Provision). IF YOU DO NOT WISH TO BE BOUND BY THE ARBITRATION PROVISION, CHECK THE "OPT-OUT" BOX AND SIGN BELOW. By checking a box and signing below, you agree that you have read and received a copy of the Arbitration Provision.

X OPT IN: You agree to be bound by the Arbitration Provision.

OPT OUT: You do not wish to be bound by the Arbitration Provision.

Lessee Co-I	o-Lessee N/A	
-------------	--------------	--

LEASE SIGNATURES AND NOTICES

PLEASE READ ALL PAGES FOR ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

WARNING: Important consumer protections may not apply if this agreement indicates that you are leasing the Vehicle primarily for agricultural, business or commercial use.

NOTICE TO LESSEE AND CO-LESSEE: (1) DO NOT SIGN THIS LEASE BEFORE YOU READ ALL PAGES OR IF THIS LEASE CONTAINS ANY BLANK SPACES; (2) YOU ARE ENTITLED TO A COMPLETELY FILLED IN COPY OF THIS LEASE WHEN YOU SIGN IT.

By signing below, you acknowledge that: (1) You have read the entire Lease, including all pages; (2) You agree to all of the provisions of this Lease; (3) You have received a completely filled-in copy of this Lease; and (4) This is a lease; you have no ownership interest in the Vehicle unless and until you exercise your option to purchase set forth in this Lease.

MOTOR VEHICLE LEASE AGREEMENT



Notice Regarding Assignment. As part of a like-kind exchange program, TMCC has engaged TQI Exchange, LLC ("TQI") as a qualified intermediary. Lessor is hereby notified that TMCC has assigned to TQI its rights (but not its obligations) in agreements to acquire the Vehicle.

Acceptance and Assignment: The Lessor hereby accepts this Lease and assigns to the Toyota Lease Trust all rights, title and interest in this Lease and in the Vehicle, and Lessor's rights under any guaranty executed in connection with this Lease, with full powers to Toyota Lease Trust to collect and discharge all obligations related to this Lease, any guaranty, and this assignment.

Lessor

Name: SKYLINE AUTOMOBILES INCORPORATED

Page 9 of 9